

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:11-cv-01600-ESH
)	
AT&T INC., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

CELLULAR SOUTH, INC., et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:11-cv-01690-ESH
)	
AT&T INC., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINTS OF SPRINT AND CELLULAR SOUTH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SPRINT AND CELLULAR SOUTH LACK STANDING AS COMPETITORS TO CHALLENGE A HORIZONTAL MERGER OF WIRELESS SERVICE PROVIDERS	3
II. SPRINT AND CELLULAR SOUTH LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MERGER ON THE BASIS OF ANY ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS IN VERTICAL MARKETS BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO ALLEGE PLAUSIBLE ANTITRUST INJURY IN ANY OF THOSE MARKETS	6
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That They Will Be Foreclosed from Purchasing Wireless Devices	7
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Fail To Plead Facts Defining a Market for Roaming and Cannot Identify a Plausible Injury That They Will Suffer in That Market As a Result of the Transaction.....	10
C. Sprint Fails To Allege That Any Anticompetitive Aspect of the Merger Could Plausibly Cause an Increase in Sprint’s Costs for Backhaul	13
D. Plaintiffs’ Other Suggestions of Vertical Market Injury Are Too Vague To State a Claim	17
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
* <i>Alberta Gas Chems. Ltd. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Barton & Pittinos, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997)	10, 14
* <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 7, 8, 16, 17
<i>Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 860 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	12
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	14
* <i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	1, 5, 8, 10, 15
* <i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Community Publishers, Inc. v. Donrey Corp.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998)	1, 4, 10
<i>Conwood Co. v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1394 (D. Colo. 1995).....	7
<i>Cox Enters., Inc., In re</i> , No. 09-ML-2048-C, 2010 WL 5136047 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 19, 2010)	13
<i>Downs v. Insight Communications Co.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-00093, 2011 WL 1100456 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 22, 2011).....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	16, 17
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	7
<i>Lipton v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2001).....	8
* <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	1, 4, 5

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co., 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007).....6, 16

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc., 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....7

S.O. Textiles Co. v. A & E Prods. Group, a Div. of Carlisle Plastics, Inc., 18 F. Supp. 2d
232 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....6

Six West Retail Acquisition, Inc. v. Sony Theatre Mgmt. Corp., No. 97 Civ. 5499(DNE),
2000 WL 264295 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2000)12

Tasty Baking Co. v. Ralston Purina, Inc., 653 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D. Pa. 1987)9

* *United States v. SunGard Data Sys., Inc.*, 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001).....11

Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP, 540 U.S. 398
(2004)13, 15

STATUTES

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 *et seq.*2, 3, 5, 7, 14

 § 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15.....14

 § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18.....2, 6, 7, 14, 16

 § 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26.....2, 3, 5, 14

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*2

OTHER MATERIALS

2A Phillip E. Areeda et al., *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2007).....12

Jonathan M. Jacobson & Tracy Greer, *Twenty-One Years of Antitrust Injury: Down the
Alley with Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat*, 66 Antitrust L.J. 273 (1998)11

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010)12
